
  

 -USDA is an equal opportunity employer- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

RELEASED:  June 30, 2023 

 
Tennessee Crop Acreage for 2023 

 

Soybeans planted in Tennessee were estimated at 1.60 million acres, down 50,000 acres from 2022. Acres 

harvested for grain, at 1.57 million acres, was 50,000 acres below acres a year ago. U.S. soybean planted area 

for 2023 was estimated at 83.5 million acres, down 5% from last year. Area for harvest, at 82.7 million acres, is 

down 4% from 2022.  

 

Acreage planted to corn in Tennessee was estimated at 1,000,000 acres, up 160,000 acres from 2022. Acres 

harvested for grain was estimated at 945,000 acres, up 150,000 acres from last year. The U.S. corn planted for 

all purposes in 2023 was estimated at 94.1 million acres, up 6% from last year. Growers expect to harvest 

86.3 million acres for grain, up 9% from last year. 

 

Upland cotton acreage in Tennessee was estimated at 310,000, down 25,000 acres from 2022. The U.S. total 

upland cotton acreage is estimated at 11.0 million acres, down 19% from the previous year. 

 

Farmers in Tennessee intend to set an estimated 3,000 acres of burley tobacco for harvest. This was 300 acres 

above the 2022 level. Dark fire-cured tobacco acreage set was estimated at 5,800 acres, down 500 acres from 

the previous year. Dark air-cured tobacco acreage was estimated at 3,400 acres, down 300 from a year ago. 

Burley producing states acreage for harvest was estimated at 33,420 acres, 3% above last year. 

 

Winter wheat seeded acreage in Tennessee was estimated at 470,000 acres, 60,000 acres above the previous 

year. Acreage harvested for grain was estimated at 390,000 acres, 55,000 acres above 2022. The U.S. winter 

wheat planted area was estimated at 37.0 million acres, up 11% from 2022. Area harvested for grain was 

forecast at 25.7 million acres, up 10% from last year.  

 

Alfalfa hay acreage in Tennessee was estimated at 13,000 acres, up 1,000 from the 2022 crop. All other hay was 

estimated at 1.78 million acres, up 80,000 from a year ago. The U.S. all hay acreage was estimated at 

52.0 million acres, up 5% from 2022. 

In Cooperation with:  
 

Tennessee Department of Agriculture 
Charlie Hatcher, D.V.M., Commissioner 

 

USDA, NASS, Tennessee Field Office 
Debra Kenerson, State Statistician 
PO Box 40627 
Nashville, Tennessee 37204-1505 
(615) 781-5300 or 1-800-626-0987  
Email:  nassrfoemr@nass.usda.gov 

 



  

  

 
Planted and Harvested Acres, June 2023 - Tennessee and United States 

 

Tennessee United States 

Planted 1 Harvested 1 Planted 1 Harvested 1 

2022 2023 2022 2023 2 2022 2023 2022 2023 2 

 (1,000 acres) (1,000 acres) 
(1,000 

acres) 

(1,000 

acres) 
(1,000 acres) (1,000 acres) 

(1,000 

acres) 
(1,000 acres) 

         

Corn 

Cotton 4 

Soybeans 

Wheat, Winter 3 

Hay: 

          All 

          Alfalfa 

          Other, All 

840 

335 

1,650 

410 

 

-- 

-- 

-- 

1,000 

310 

1,600 

470 

 

-- 

-- 

-- 

795 

325 

1,620 

335 

 

1,712 

12 

1,700 

945 

-- 

1,570 

390 

 

1,793 

13 

1,780 

88,579 

13,761 

87,450 

33,271 

 

-- 

-- 

-- 

94,096 

11,087 

83,505 

37,005 

 

-- 

-- 

-- 

79,207 

7,308 

86,336 

23,459 

 

49,546 

14,913 

34,633 

86,322 

-- 

82,696 

25,700 

 

51,976 

15,658 

36,318 

 (acres) (acres) (acres) (acres) (acres) (acres) (acres) (acres) 

Tobacco: 

          All 

          Burley 

          Dark Fire-

Cured 

          Dark Air-Cured 

 

-- 

-- 

-- 

-- 

 

-- 

-- 

-- 

-- 

 

12,700 

2,700 

6,300 

3,700 

 

12,200 

3,000 

5,800 

3,400 

 

-- 

-- 

-- 

-- 

 

-- 

-- 

-- 

-- 

 

201,760 

32,410 

16,250 

9,500 

 

193,280 

33,420 

13,600 

8,100 

 1 Commodities with planted or harvested estimates not available are denoted by "--". 2 Forecasted. 3 Includes area planted 

in preceding fall. 4U.S. acreage includes American Pima cotton. 


