

United States Department of Agriculture National Agricultural Statistics Service



USDA, NASS, Tennessee Field Office

Debra Kenerson, State Statistician PO Box 40627 Nashville, Tennessee 37204-1505 (615) 781-5300 or 1-800-626-0987 **Email:** nassrfoemr@nass.usda.gov In Cooperation with:

Tennessee Department of Agriculture Charlie Hatcher, D.V.M., Commissioner

RELEASED: June 30, 2023

Tennessee Crop Acreage for 2023

Soybeans planted in Tennessee were estimated at 1.60 million acres, down 50,000 acres from 2022. Acres harvested for grain, at 1.57 million acres, was 50,000 acres below acres a year ago. U.S. soybean planted area for 2023 was estimated at 83.5 million acres, down 5% from last year. Area for harvest, at 82.7 million acres, is down 4% from 2022.

Acreage planted to corn in Tennessee was estimated at 1,000,000 acres, up 160,000 acres from 2022. Acres harvested for grain was estimated at 945,000 acres, up 150,000 acres from last year. The U.S. corn planted for all purposes in 2023 was estimated at 94.1 million acres, up 6% from last year. Growers expect to harvest 86.3 million acres for grain, up 9% from last year.

Upland cotton acreage in Tennessee was estimated at 310,000, down 25,000 acres from 2022. The U.S. total upland cotton acreage is estimated at 11.0 million acres, down 19% from the previous year.

Farmers in Tennessee intend to set an estimated 3,000 acres of burley tobacco for harvest. This was 300 acres above the 2022 level. Dark fire-cured tobacco acreage set was estimated at 5,800 acres, down 500 acres from the previous year. Dark air-cured tobacco acreage was estimated at 3,400 acres, down 300 from a year ago. Burley producing states acreage for harvest was estimated at 33,420 acres, 3% above last year.

Winter wheat seeded acreage in Tennessee was estimated at 470,000 acres, 60,000 acres above the previous year. Acreage harvested for grain was estimated at 390,000 acres, 55,000 acres above 2022. The U.S. winter wheat planted area was estimated at 37.0 million acres, up 11% from 2022. Area harvested for grain was forecast at 25.7 million acres, up 10% from last year.

Alfalfa hay acreage in Tennessee was estimated at 13,000 acres, up 1,000 from the 2022 crop. All other hay was estimated at 1.78 million acres, up 80,000 from a year ago. The U.S. all hay acreage was estimated at 52.0 million acres, up 5% from 2022.

Planted and Harvested Acres, June 2023 - Tennessee and United States

	Tennessee				United States			
	Planted ¹		Harvested ¹		Planted ¹		Harvested ¹	
	2022	2023	2022	2023 ²	2022	2023	2022	2023 2
	(1,000 acres)	(1,000 acres)	(1,000 acres)	(1,000 acres)	(1,000 acres)	(1,000 acres)	(1,000 acres)	(1,000 acres)
Corn	840	1,000	795	945	88,579	94,096	79,207	86,322
Cotton ⁴	335	310	325		13,761	11,087	7,308	
Soybeans	1,650	1,600	1,620	1,570	87,450	83,505	86,336	82,696
Wheat, Winter ³	410	470	335	390	33,271	37,005	23,459	25,700
Hay:								
All			1,712	1,793			49,546	51,976
Alfalfa			12	13			14,913	15,658
Other, All	-		1,700	1,780			34,633	36,318
	(acres)	(acres)	(acres)	(acres)	(acres)	(acres)	(acres)	(acres)
Tobacco:								
All			12,700	12,200			201,760	193,280
Burley			2,700	3,000			32,410	33,420
Dark Fire-			6,300	5,800			16,250	13,600
Cured			3,700	3,400			9,500	8,100
Dark Air-Cured								

¹ Commodities with planted or harvested estimates not available are denoted by "--". ² Forecasted. ³ Includes area planted in preceding fall. ⁴U.S. acreage includes American Pima cotton.